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VITA Application Process Overview Questions and Answers 

 

Question:  In the past there was a minimum growth return expected of 10%, will 
it be the same?  New applicants were not considered in this response.  VITA and 
TCE expects growth.  

Answer: A standard 10% growth of returns prepared is not expected.  Each 
application is evaluated based on the merits of your program which includes prior 
return production. The percentage of growth is determined during the evaluation.  
Growth is expected from all applicants if a grant is awarded. 

 

Question:  Will grantees still be get credit for the taxes that are going to be 
prepared on “MyFreeTaxes” towards the minimum returns expectation?  

Answer:  Yes, MyFreeTaxes returns which are allocated by the territory are 
credited toward the minimum returns expected.  You should talk to your SPEC 
territory/relationship manager to make sure that you get credit for the correct 
number of returns.  MyFreeTaxes returns are not included when calculating the 
Simplified Method for matching funds.     

 

Question:  Do you have to obtain a 501(c)(3) to apply for a VITA or TCE grant?  

Answer:  Yes. Acceptable documentation includes one of the following based on 
the type of entity: 

• IRS determination letter recognizing organization as exempt under IRC 
Section 501(c); 

• Letter of academic accreditation for college, university or other institution of 
higher learning; or 

• Letter submitted by agency or government head on its official stationery 
indicating it is a government entity 
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Question:  In Publication 4671 on page 40, there’s information on the budget 
formulation for personnel salary. The list of activities includes screening, 
preparing tax returns and performing quality review. Can you define screening? 

Answer:  Screening is a process used at a VITA site to review all taxpayers to 
ensure they have the necessary information and required documents to complete 
a tax return. A screener assisting taxpayers with any tax law topics, must be 
certified at the appropriate tax law levels (Basic, Advanced, Military, etc.) before 
providing assistance. 

 

Question:  Where can I find information on Executive Order 12372, State Review. 

Answer:  Information on State Review under Executive Order 12372 (if applicable) 
can be reviewed at whitehouse.gov. 

   

Question:  Is there a reason why there’s a difference in requirements for 
matching funds vs. non-matching funds with TCE and VITA? 

Answer: TCE grant does not require matching funds per the legislation that was 
passed in 1979. Whereas the VITA grant, established in 2007, requires matching 
funds.  

 

Question: Are there any resources or assistance offered in setting up the 
workspace in grants.gov portal?  

Answer: Yes, grants.gov offers online training tools including videos to assist with 
the Workspace.  If additional assistance is needed, contact Grants.Gov Applicant 
Support at 1-800-518-4726 or support@grants.gov. 

 

Question: Is there is any value in exceeding the match? Will it increase the rating 
during the ranking process? 

https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/11/Intergovernmental_-Review-_SPOC_01_2018_OFFM.pdf
https://www.grants.gov/web/grants/applicants/workspace-overview/workspace-basic.html
mailto:support@grants.gov
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Answer:   There is no value in providing excess matching funds beyond the 
required dollar-for-dollar match. Excess matching funds does not increase the 
rating during the ranking process.  

 

Question:  The application asks for prior federal returns for the last 3 years; is it 
asking for a straight calendar year (12 months)? 

Answer:  You can only count the returns prepared for the actual grant period(s) 
(For example: VITA grant period is August 1, 2018 – July 31, 2020). You can only 
count federal returns accepted during that period. 

 

Question: If I am currently a sub-recipient and plan to apply as the new grantee, 
do I approach the process as a new applicant with prior history?  

Answer: The application should include your activities and production as a sub-
recipient only.  If you plan to have sub-recipients or oversee a coalition, you should 
include the activities and production of the sub-recipients or members of the 
coalition as well.  

 

Question:  If I am currently a sub-recipient, and plan to apply on my own as 
primary grantee this year, am I held accountable for the previous grantee’s 
performance due to my affiliation? 

Answer:  No, your application will be evaluated based on your activities as a sub-
recipient not your affiliation with a former grant recipient.   

 

Question:  In Publication 4671, the narrative guidelines state, “Provide the 
number of federal tax returns that you propose to accomplish in your strategy 
that you plan to achieve a 1% growth.” How will this be determined? 

Answer:  Your VITA program’s history will determine future accomplishments. 
Grantees are expected to grow their program by exceeding the prior year’s results.  
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Question:  If I don’t complete the budget tab in the VITA Grant Workbook, is the 
SF424 the only place that the budget can be reviewed?  

Answer:  The award amount you are applying for is captured on the SF 424 for two 
years.  The budget expenses should be completed on the SF 424-A. Follow 
directions for the SF424-A and provide one-year and two-year amounts where 
appropriate.  

 

Question:  When I complete the matching funds summary chart, will you 
compare it to the SF 424 to see that it is a 50% match? 

Answer:  A 100% match is required for the VITA grant.  The total amounts 
reflected on the SF 424, SF 424-A and Matching Funds Summary Chart should be 
the same and they should account for funds for two years except for Section D of 
the SF 424-A.  Section D should capture the forecasted needs for one year.   

 

Question:  In the guide it says that you can do the 10% de minimis rate ONLY if 
you have never had an indirect cost rate agreement. But what if you had an 
indirect cost rate, don’t use it anymore, or it’s expired; is it possible to use the 
10%? 

Answer:  No.  The 10% de minimis rate applies to organizations that never had an 
indirect cost rate agreement; see 2 CFR 200.414 (f).  You must submit an indirect 
cost rate proposal to the cognizant agency for consideration.  

 

Question:  Will it affect my chances of receiving the same amount of award, or 
more if we decrease from 1,000 returns to 800? 

Answer:  It is possible. We encourage you to address the decrease in returns in 
your program narrative, explaining why the change occurred. 

 


